

No. 19-1802

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**CITY OF PROVIDENCE and CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as United States Attorney  
General, and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ET AL.  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

OMAR C. JADWAT  
LEE GELERT  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2660  
ojadwat@aclu.org  
lgelernt@aclu.org

CODY WOFSY  
SPENCER E. AMDUR  
MY KHANH NGO  
American Civil Liberties Union  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 343-0770  
cwofsy@aclu.org  
samdur@aclu.org  
mngo@aclu.org

*Additional Counsel on Next Page*

MARK FLEMING  
KATHERINE E. MELLOY  
GOETTEL  
National Immigrant Justice Center  
208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Tel: (312) 660-1628  
mfleming@heartlandalliance.org  
kgoettel@heartlandalliance.org

NICHOLAS TROTT LONG (#6372)  
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU  
Foundation of Rhode Island  
Counsellor at Law  
54 Taylor's Lane  
Little Compton, RI 02837  
Tel: 401-351-5070  
Nicholas@ntlong.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The New Conditions Are Not Valid “Special Conditions.” .....	4
A. The Phrase “Special Conditions” Is a Narrow Term of Art that Excludes the Immigration Conditions. ....	5
B. Congress Added the Special-Conditions Provision to Address Compliance Problems. ....	9
C. None of the Department’s Responses Are Persuasive.....	11
D. No Other JAG Conditions Depend on the Unlimited Conditioning Power the Department Claims Here. ....	13
II. Section 1373 Is Not an “Applicable Federal Law” for JAG Purposes.....	16
A. The Text and Structure of 34 U.S.C. § 10153(a) Foreclose the Department’s Position. ....	17
B. Federalism Canons Compel the Narrower Reading. ....	21
III. No Other Statutory Provision Confers the Relevant Authority. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	9
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , No. 18 C 6859, 2019 WL 4511546 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2019).....	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , No. 18-56292, --- F.3d ----, 2019 WL 5608846 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2019)....	passim
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 12, 16, 25
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	4
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	21
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	12
<i>Falkenberg v. Alere Home Monitoring, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-00341-JST, 2014 WL 5020431 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014).....	19
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	11

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 1, 9, 22

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....5

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....19

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 23

*McDermott Intern., Inc. v. Wilander*,  
498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....5

*Mideast Systems v. Hodel*,  
792 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....6

*Molzof v. United States*,  
502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....12

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 11, 13

*New York v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16

*NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.*,  
453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....5, 13

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....12

*Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers, Ass’n*,  
499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....18

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Philadelphia v. Sessions*,  
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....24

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....12

*San Francisco v. Sessions*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... passim

*SEC v. Sloan*,  
436 U.S. 103 (1978) .....12

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 9, 22, 24

*United States v. California*,  
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....24

*United States v. Hayes*,  
555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....20

*United States v. Wilson*,  
503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....26

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....5

*Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....4

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 20, 27

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....19

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 272 .....14

10 U.S.C. § 280(b)(3).....14

10 U.S.C. § 281(a)(1).....14

15 U.S.C. § 2684(g) .....27

16 U.S.C. § 1225 .....27

20 U.S.C. § 1232f(a) .....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1416(e)(1)(C) .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	27
22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1644(b) .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1652(b) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 3245(c)(2) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	17, 27
34 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	10
34 U.S.C. § 10101(d) .....	10
34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)(6) .....	passim
34 U.S.C. § 10106 .....	10
34 U.S.C. § 10106(a)(2) .....	15
34 U.S.C. § 10106(b)(2) .....	15
34 U.S.C. § 10109 .....	10
34 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10111 .....	10
34 U.S.C. § 10122(b) .....	11
34 U.S.C. § 10132(b) .....	11
34 U.S.C. § 10141(b) .....	11
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(1)-(5) .....	16



34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(1).....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(2).....	18, 26
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(3).....	18, 26
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(4).....	3, 18, 26
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(5)(C) .....	3, 25
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(5)(D) .....	passim
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(6).....	18
34 U.S.C. § 10153(b) .....	15
34 U.S.C. § 10251(a)(6).....	25
34 U.S.C. § 10446(e)(3).....	27
34 U.S.C. § 10531(c)(2).....	15
34 U.S.C. § 10533(1)(A).....	15
34 U.S.C. § 20305(a)(2)(B) .....	27
34 U.S.C. § 20927(a) .....	17
34 U.S.C. § 30307(e) .....	17
34 U.S.C. § 40701(c)(1).....	27
40 U.S.C. § 1314(c) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 16154(g)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1.....	27

42 U.S.C. § 280e(e).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-14(h)(3)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4604(c) .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 2631 .....	18
47 U.S.C. § 1204(b)(2).....	27
Pub. L. No. 105-181.....	15
Pub. L. No. 95-622 (Nov. 9, 1978) .....	14

**Regulations**

2 C.F.R. § 200.205 .....	7, 8
2 C.F.R. § 200.207 .....	7, 8
2 C.F.R. § 2800.101 .....	8
2 C.F.R. Part 200.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 550.10 .....	7
15 C.F.R. § 921.11(b) .....	27
25 C.F.R. § 23.47(a).....	27
28 C.F.R. § 66.12(a).....	8
28 C.F.R. Part 46.....	14
34 C.F.R § 80.12 .....	7
38 C.F.R. § 61.80(p) .....	27
45 C.F.R. § 400.28 .....	27

45 C.F.R. § 74.14 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Allen, *Federal Grant Practice* (2017 ed.) .....6, 7

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....22

Dembling & Mason, *Essentials of Grant Law Practice* (1991) .....6, 13

Dep’t of Justice, *Certified Standard Assurances*, OMB No. 1121-0140.....21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Agency Information Collection Activities*,  
75 Fed. Reg. 9917-02, 2010 WL 723191 (Mar. 4, 2010).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (Sept. 22, 2005) ..... 10, 14

JAG Solicitation, FY 2018..... 16, 23

OMB, Circular A-102, § 1(g) (Aug. 29, 1997).....6

OMB, *Federal Awarding Agency Regulatory Implementation of OMB’s Uniform  
Administration Requirements*, 79 Fed. Reg. 75871-01 (Dec. 19, 2014).....7

OMB, *Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants*,  
53 Fed. Reg. 8034-01 (1988).....6

OMB, *Uniform Guidance Crosswalk from Existing Guidance  
to Final Guidance*, (2013).....7
